

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 8474/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 09-09-2024 in CRMA No. 17545/2024 passed by the High Court of Gujarat at Ahmedabad]

ABDUL WAHAB SHERMOHAMMAD PATHAN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF GUJARAT

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 64494/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 64495/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 15-07-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K. VINOD CHANDRAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. ANJARIA

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Ronak Karanpuria, AOR
Mr. Rohit Gautam, Adv.
Ms. Nabha Khan, Adv.
Ms. Sonali, Adv.
Mr. Karan Govil, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Rishi Yadav, Adv.
Ms. Swati Ghildiyal, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Learned counsel for the respondent submits that the petitioner has filed another bail application before the High Court when the matter was pending before this Court.
2. Learned counsel for the petitioner seeks some time to get instructions.
3. The respondent shall file counter affidavit, if any, within two weeks.
4. List after two weeks.

(NARENDRA PRASAD)
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

(ANJU KAPOOR)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR