



SLP(CrL.) No. 8474/2025

ITEM NO.5

COURT NO.1

SECTION II-E

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 8474/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 09-09-2024 in CRMA No. 17545/2024 passed by the High Court of Gujarat at Ahmedabad]

ABDUL WAHAB SHERMOHAMMAD PATHAN

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

STATE OF GUJARAT

RESPONDENT(S)

(IA No. 64494/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 64495/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 06-08-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K. VINOD CHANDRAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. ANJARIA

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Ronak Karanpuria, AOR
Mr. Rohit Gautam, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

Ms. Swati Ghildiyal, AOR
Mr. Rishi Yadav, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. On the last date, the petition was opposed on the ground that another application for bail has also been filed by the present petitioner.

2. The learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the said application was filed by the NALSA in view of a special scheme launched by NALSA for release of aged and infirm patients. However, it is submitted that the said application now stands withdrawn.

3. Taking into consideration that the petitioner has been incarcerated for a period of more than 2 ½ years and that he is more than 70 years and further that there are no criminal antecedents, we are inclined to grant bail.

4. The petitioner is directed to be released on bail in connection with FIR being C.R. No. 11191011220118 of 2022 registered with DCB Police Station, Ahmedabad city, dated 27.09.2022 to the satisfaction of the Additional District and Session Judge, Ahmedabad.

5. The Special Leave Petition is, accordingly, disposed of.

6. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(POOJA SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(ANJU KAPOOR)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR